
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 30 October 2020 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 November 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out 
below) 

 
 Join Zoom Meeting 
 https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82860877177?pwd=T1lhNVpoYXRQMGVHcXhoUWd4YW9wQT09 
 
 Meeting ID: 828 6087 7177 
 Passcode: 835590 
 One tap mobile  
 +442034815240,,82860877177#,,,,,,0#,,835590# United Kingdom 
 +442039017895,,82860877177#,,,,,,0#,,835590# United Kingdom 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82860877177?pwd=T1lhNVpoYXRQMGVHcXhoUWd4YW9wQT09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, Paignton TQ4 7PP  

P/2019/0615 
(Pages 5 - 49) 

 Outline application for the demolition of Torbay Holiday Motel and 
redevelopment of site for up to new 39 residential dwellings together 
with the retention of Beechdown Court. 
 

5.   Windmill Hill Sports Field, Higher Audley Avenue, Torquay TQ2 
7PG P/2020/0541 

(Pages 50 - 58) 

 Installation of dug-outs on football pitch. 
 

6.   Watcombe Hall, Watcombe Beach Road, Torquay  P/2020/0627 (Pages 59 - 80) 
 Conversion of existing care home into 8 flats & 4 houses with 

extensions, alterations & landscaping. Demolition of single storey 
link building & boiler house. 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HA 
P/2020/0974 

(Pages 81 - 96) 

 Construction of twelve flats with associated parking (Retrospective) 
 

8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Sup
[...]
and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

 Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers - things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 

Application Site Address Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, Paignton. 
TQ4 7PP 

Proposal Outline application for the demolition of Torbay Holiday 
Motel and redevelopment of site for up to new 39 
residential dwellings together with the retention of 
Beechdown Court, with detailed access (Matters of 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale 
reserved)(As revised by plans received 20.03.2020 and 
description amended 24.03.2020 and plans received 
09.10.2020). 

Application Number  P/2019/0615 

Applicant Torbay Eden Ltd 

Agent Stantec 

Date Application Valid 30.07.2019 

Decision Due date 29.10.2019 

Extension of Time Date 31.08.2020 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 

1. Planning conditions outlined below, with the final         
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, and; 
 

2. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to 
secure heads of terms in accordance with the 
adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document, and 
that secures future access to the wider masterplan 
area to the east of the site is not inhibited, 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Location Plan 

 
 

Site Details 

 
The application site is the former Torbay Holiday Motel, which is set on the south side 
of the Totnes Road (A385) on the outskirts of Collaton St Mary, Paignton.   
 
The Motel consists of a small grouping of two-storey buildings that date from the mid-
20th Century.  The Motel has been closed for a number of years and the buildings 
display a somewhat neglected appearance.  The land around the buildings is largely 
laid to hardstand but where it is not there is unmanaged scrub growth.  To the western 
side of the site there are two residential blocks (Beechdown Court) that remain in use, 
which provide 22 small apartments.  These blocks are arranged in an L shape with the 
associated parking area clearly delineated from that of the wider site by a wall and the 
previous reception building for the Motel.  To the front of the site, to the east of the 
existing entrance, there is a linear strip of hardstand that runs parallel to the low 
boundary walls that abuts the pavement.  This hardstand is in use as an access route 
for the adjacent ‘park home’ site that sits to the east, Beechdown Park.  The application 
site also includes the lower section of the adjacent field to the south of the site, which 
amounts to a strip of land of approximately 15-20m deep. 
 
In the Torbay Local Plan the site is identified as part of the wider Collaton St Mary 
(Paignton North and West Area) Future Growth Area.  It is also a site identified for 
housing within the Collaton St Mary Masterplan, which is an Adopted Supplementary 
Planning Document for the area (adopted February 2016).  In addition a small section 
of the site, the south-eastern corner towards the back of the site, sits as part of the 

Page 6



Brake Copse Local Nature Reserve.  The nature reserve principally encompasses the 
wooded area on higher land to the south but there is a finger of the designation that 
follows the field boundary down to the south to the corner of the application site.  Other 
notable designations are that the site sits within a Critical Drainage Area and that there 
is an area of heightened risk of flooding identified on land to the east of the site, within 
Beechdown Park, which continues east through Higher Blagdon Farm and beyond.  It 
is also noted that the site sits within the Landscape Connectivity Zone associated with 
the South Hams Special Area of Conservation (SAC), which relates to the Greater 
Horseshoe Bat colonies across South Devon. 
 
Description of Development 

 
The application seeks outline planning permission for up to 39 dwellings with all 
matters reserved except for access.  This includes the retention of Beechdown Court 
apartments.  The current proposal has evolved from an initial proposal to demolish all 
of the buildings on the site to provide up to 70 dwellings and was re-advertised as such 
following the receipt of revised plans in March 2020.  The current proposals are 
supported by a recently revised indicative layout submitted 9th October 2020 which 
seeks to demonstrate a possible layout that responds to a revised width established 
for a proposed ecological corridor (mitigation land) along the southern boundary.  The 
revised indicative layout also seeks to demonstrate a less car-dominant streetscape 
can be achieved following officer feedback on this particular point. 
 
The proposal 
[...]
 construction traffic. 

 
Car Parking: 

 Local Plan Policy TA3 Appendix F sets out the parking standards which 
includes provision of disabled spaces, electrical car charging points and cycle 
spaces. 

 Planning Contributions: Torbay Local Plan Policy SS7 and the Torbay Planning 
Contributions and affordable Housing SPD will also apply (to the non affordable 
dwellings). In the case of Sustainable transport it is indicated as “trip rate x 
£171” per non affordable dwelling built following any reserved matters or full 
planning consent. Alternatively the SPD also makes an assumption on a trip 
rate specific to different sized dwellings. This method could be used but can 
only be calculated following the detailed planning application. This funding 

Page 13

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/9132/pcah2017.docx
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/9132/pcah2017.docx


would support strategic connectivity from Collaton St Mary to employment 
areas along the Western Corridor and into Paignton Town Centre. 

 Torbay Local Plan Policy SS6.2 and SDP3, indicates that development along 
the Totnes Road area (SDP3.3) will require infrastructure improvement works 
to the A385 Totnes Road. As noted in the Planning Contributions and 
Affordable Housing SPD, this is estimated at £1m (para 4.2.7) and it is 
appropriate to divide that amongst the properties proposed, using the numbers 
as set out in the Adopted Masterplan. In total, the Adopted Masterplan supports 
approximately 460 homes (£2,174 per dwelling). That same Adopted 
Masterplan estimates 39 dwellings on this site. Therefore £87,786 towards the 
development and implementation of the scheme. 

 Travel Plan: Provision of a final Travel Plan with Travel Plan Co-ordinator, 
setting out provision for 30% modal shift (by foot, cycle and public transport) 
prior to occupation. Welcome packs should include sustainable travel 
incentives and should be sent in advance of occupation, at a suitable contract 
commitment. 

 A Grampi
[...]
ng landscape masterplan has not been amended but still 
presents a potential strategy for the site.  there is also some submitted artistic 
impressions of the frontage street-scene and the central street-scene, that offer a 
potential understanding at a possible design ethos and general character.  The Design 
and Access Statement that accompanies the application has recently been updated 
to align with the revised strategy for the site to offer a design commentary to explain 
the schemes evolution and design rationale. 
 
2.5 It is noted that updated consultee comments received from the Paignton 
Neighbourhood Forum do not cite a concern in terms of design and visual impact, 
where the previous proposal for up to 70 units raised concern of “chronic over 
development”. 
 
2.6 In regard to the most recently revised outline proposal submitted for 
consideration it is deemed that the broad layout presents a satisfactory foundation that 
a future reserved matters could be evolved from, insomuch that it provides an 
acceptable entrance to the development that is safe and legible, that leads to direct 
and legible central route for what will be the main route through to a later phase of the 
masterplan area.  This appears a reasonable approach and is detailed to provide 
access to the edge of the site to enable future linking to the wider masterplan 
development to the east (Phase 3), a key component that accords with policy 
guidance.  In regard to other positive foundations the layout also presents the 

Page 22



maintenance of an access to Beechdown Park to the east, which again aligns with the 
adopted masterplan’s expectation of a future link being engrained within any 
redevelopment. 
 
2.7 Moving away from the general parameters of the layout and on to the likely form 
of development that it may inform the current layout is considered to present a 
relatively uniform density throughout.  This is a point of concern that would need to be 
addressed by further desig
[...]
material considerations that weigh sufficiently against the proposal, the Officer 
recommendation is one of approval, subject to suitable conditions, and securing a 
S106 Legal Agreement to secure the identified mitigation, sustainable development 
obligations and affordable housing in-line with adopted policy, along with security on 
future access to the wider masterplan area to the south east. 
 

Page 38



The proposal is ultimately considered a good use of an identified site that would 
provide much needed housing to help meet local need where the Council cannot 
demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply and is significantly below the level of 
housing growth expected. 
 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to 

the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, and; 
2. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms in 

accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Change, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions 

 
Standard time condition: 
That in the case of any reserved matter, an application for approval must be made not 
later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission; and 
 
That the development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
two years from the date of the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of 
approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the
[...]
gy   
As part of any application for reserved matters relating to the proposal’s layout, scale 
and appearance, details of energy efficiency measures shall be submitted for the 
approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include the 
provision of electric vehicle charging facilities to all dwellings. 
 

Page 46



The measures in relation to each residential unit shall be completed, in accordance 
with the approved details, prior to the first occupation of that unit.   
  
Reason:  In the interests of sustainable development and in accordance with Policies 
PNP1 and PNP1(f) of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, and Policies SS14, ES1 and 
TA3 (and Appendix F) of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
14. Phasing 
A phasing plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as part of the first application for reserved matters approval of layout. The 
plan shall demonstrate how the development will be implemented in relation to an 
agreed timetable of works.  The development shall then be implemented in 
accordance with the approved phasing plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure that necessary elements of the scheme are implemented within 
acceptable parameters and at an appropriate stage, to comply with policies SS2, SS9, 
Page 116, SS10, NC1 and DE1 of the adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and  
policies PNP1(a), PNP19 and PNP24 of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
15. Play Areas 
The reserved matters for layout and landscaping shall include details of local equipped 
play area aligned with the details within the adopted Planning Contributions and 
Affordable Housing SPD that details the type and provision of play for a variety of ages 
of children. The detail shall include appropriate provision of impact absorbing surface 
treatments, means of enclosures and litter and seating facilities. The reserved matters 
shall seek to secure appropriate levels of natural surveillance to all play areas and an 
appropriate buffe
[...]
sibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
PNP1 – Area Wide 
PNP1(a) – Rural Character Area 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development 
PNP1(f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon energy efficient economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) – Surface Water 
PNP24 – Collaton St Mary Village 
 

Page 49



 

Application Site Address Windmill Hill Sports Field 
Higher Audley Avenue 
Torquay 
TQ2 7PG 

Proposal Installation of dug-outs on football pitch. 

Application Number  P/2020/0541 

Applicant Mr K Aplin, Walden Athletic Community Sports Club 

Agent RGS Architectural Design Consultants Ltd. 

Date Application Valid 25.08.2020 

Decision Due date 20.10.2020 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below, and that the final drafting 
of conditions and the addressing of any further 
material considerations that may come to light be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, which 
states that an application pertaining to land that is 
registered as a Torbay Council asset and to which 
one or more objections have been received, must be 
referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination. 

Planning Case Officer Craig Davies 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 5



Site Details 

The site comprises the football pitch and clubhouse at Windmill Hill Sports Field, an 

area of public open space accessed from Higher Audley Road. 

 

In terms of the designations within the Torbay Local Plan, the site forms part of the 

Hele Woods/Windmill Hill Woods Urban Landscape Prot
[...]
tions and addressing any further material considerations that may 

come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency. 

 

Conditions 

 

Temporary 

In the event that the site ceases to be leased for the purposes of the playing of sport, 

the structures hereby approved shall have been permanently removed and the land 

made good (including completing any necessary landscaping works and/or planting) 

to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority within 6 months of the cessation of 

the said lease, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of this area of public open space, and 

in accordance with Policies DE1 and C5 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 

and Policies TH8 and TE2 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Torbay Local Plan: 

C5 – Urban Landscape Protection Areas 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

Page 57



ER1 – Flood Risk 

SS3 – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan: 

TE2 – Local Green Space 

TSL3 – Sport and Leisure – Sports Grounds and Facilities 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

Page 58



   

Application Site Address Watcombe Hall, Watcombe Beach Road, Torquay 

Proposal Conversion of existing care home into 8 flats & 4 
houses with extensions, alterations & landscaping. 
Demolition of single storey link building & boiler 
house. 

Application Number  P/2020/0627 

Applicant KHP (Trinity House) Ltd 

Agent Philip Bailey Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 03.07.2020 

Decision Due date 02.10.2020 

Extension of Time Date 13.11.2020 

Recommendation  Conditional approval  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Planning Application 
 

Planning Case Officer Mr Alexis Moran 

 

 

Site Details 

The application 
[...]
ditions delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Change.  
 
And the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Change, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 

Conditions 

 

Page 71



1. Notwithstanding the submitted Construction Management Plan, no 

development shall take place until a site specific Construction Management 

Plan has been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Council. The 

plan must demonstrate the adoption and use of the best practicable means to 

reduce the effects of noise, & dust. The plan should include, but not be limited 

to:  

 Procedures for maintaining good neighbour relations including 

complaint management.  

 All works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site 

boundary, or at such other place as may be agreed with the Local 

Planning Authority, shall be carried out only between the following 

hours:  

 

08:00 Hours and 18:00 Hours on Mondays to Fridays and 08:00 and 

13:00 Hours on Saturdays and; at no time on Sundays and Bank 

Holidays.  

 Deliveries to and removal of plant, equipment, machinery and waste 

from the site must only take place within the permitted hours detailed 

above.  

 Mitigation measures as defined in BS 5528: Parts 1 and 2 : 2009 Noise 

and Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites shall be used to 

minimise noise disturbance from construction works.  

 Control measures for dust and other air-borne pollutants.  

 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding occupiers during the 

construction of the development. 

 
The use of a pre-commencement condition is considered appropriate in this case 

as environmental and highways controls, relating to the building phase of the 

development, need to be agreed before the construction proces
[...]
sing for people in need of care 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

C1- Countryside and the rural economy 

C2 – The Coastal landscape 

C3 – Coastal change management  

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 

SS10 – Conservation and the historic environment 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

SS12 - Housing  
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 

Page 75



 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 

TH1 - Housing Allocations 

TH2 - Designing out crime 

TH5 - Sustainable later life homes  

TH8 - Established architecture 

TH9 - Parking facilities 

TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity  

TE7 – Marine Management Planning 

THW1 - Travel Plans 

THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

THW6 - Cycle storage and changing facilities 

TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 

 

Page 76



 
 

 

Page 77



 
 
 

Page 78



 

Page 79



 
 

Page 80



 

Application Site Address Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 4HA 

Proposal Construction of twelve flats with associated parking 
(Retrospective) 

Application Number  P/2020/0974 

Applicant Makram Ragheb 

Agent  

Date Application Valid 02.10.2020 

Decision Due date 01.01.2021 

Extension of Time Date N/A 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  
 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Site Details 
 
The site is a previously redundant piece of land situated to the rear of 107 Teignmouth 
Road and 15-20 Daison Cottages, which now holds two 3-storey residential apartment 
blocks.  The site is accessed via a short rising section of road that joins the adopted 
highway in front of the retail units to the north of the site.  To the rear of the site a partly 
vegetated rock face rises sharply to woodland set on much higher land to the east. 
 
The site has recently been subject to planning permission for 12 apartments granted 
consent in May 2017 under planning reference P/2016/0599.  This permission has 
recently expired as pre-commencement conditions attached to the permission were 
not-discharged prior to the construction of the approved development. 
 
The site is not covered by any designations within the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 
or Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. However to the east of the site Daison Rock/Wood 

Page 82



is an ‘Other Site of Wildlife Interest’ and an ‘Urban Landscape Protection Area’.  The 
site is also located within Flood Zone 1 within the Critical Drainage Area as designated 
by the Environment Agency. The site forms part of the built up area, but is not 
otherwise subject to any designations within the Torbay Local Plan.  
 
Description of Development 
 
The proposal seeks retrospective planning permission for 12 apartments recently 
constructed on the site. 
 
The development is principally unchanged from a recently consented scheme from 
2017 that lapsed earlier this year.  This previously approved scheme was built out with 
some, but not all, of the attached pre-commencement planning conditions discharged.  
Hence the 2017 permission that the applicant was building to is no longer valid as it 
has deemed to have lapsed.  The application seeks to rectify the situation. 
 
The proposal is for two apartment blocks consisting of 12 two-bed residential units.  
The northern block is located ne
[...]
a significantly positive impact overall and help with 
the supply of much needed housing.   
 
Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in principle; would not result in unacceptable 
harm to the character of the area, or local amenity; would provide an adequate 
standard of living accommodation and is acceptable in terms of access, ecology and 
flood risk matters.   
 
The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and 
is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
The recommendation is that planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions 
detailed below.  The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director for 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
Conditions 
 
Landscaping 
The proposed landscaping scheme shall be implemented and completed in full within 
the planting season October 2020 to March 2021. 

Page 93



 
In the event of failure of any trees/plants, planted in accordance with any approved 
scheme, to become established and to prosper for a period of ten years from the date 
of the completion of implementation of that scheme, such trees/plants shall be 
replaced in the next planting season and maintained in accordance with the approved 
maintenance plan. 
 
The approved landscaping details shall be retained for the life of the development. 
  
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policies DE1, SS8 
and C4 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policies THW4 and TH8 of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Ecology enhancements 
Within 3 months of the date of this notice details of measures for biodiversity mitigation 
and enhancement, which reflect any removal of trees or other natural features on the 
site during the construction 
[...]
rows and Natural Landscape Features 
TA2 – Development Access 
TA3 – Parking Requirements 
W1 – Waste Management 
 
TH8 – Established Architecture 
TH9 – Parking Facilities  
THW4 – Outside Space Provision 
TE5 - Protected Species Habitats and Biodiversity 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, Paignton. TQ4 7PP  P/2019/0615
	5 Windmill Hill Sports Field, Higher Audley Avenue, Torquay TQ2 7PG P/2020/0541
	6 Watcombe Hall, Watcombe Beach Road, Torquay  P/2020/0627
	7 Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HA P/2020/0974



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

9 November 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning,  
Jacqueline Thomas and Kennedy 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Morey, Brooks, Chris Lewis, Loxton, Mills and 

David Thomas) 
 

 
7. Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, Paignton. TQ4 7PP  P/2019/0615  

 
The Committee considered an outline application for the demolition of Torbay 
Holiday Motel and redevelopment of site for up to new 39 residential dwellings 
together with the retention of Beechdown Court, with detailed access (Matters of 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale reserved)(as revised by plans 
received 20.03.2020 and description amended 24.03.2020 and plans received 
09.10.2020). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Andrew Lavey addressed the Committee against the application and 
Catherine Fritz addressed the meeting on behalf of the Paignton Neighbourhood 
Forum.  Michael Drake addresed the meeting in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved: Subject to: 
 
(i) the Planning conditions set out in the supported report, with the final drafting 

of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency;  

 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms in 

accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, and that secures future access to the 
wider masterplan area to the east of the site is not inhibited, delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 
(iii) a further condition requiring detail of low loaders accessing Beechdown Park 

being resolved at Reserved Matters; and 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 November 2020 
 

 

(iv) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 

 
8. Windmill Hill Sports Field, Higher Audley Avenue, Torquay TQ2 7PG 

P/2020/0541  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of dug-outs on 
football pitch. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted Report and that the 
final drafting of conditions and the addressing of any further material 
considerations that may come to light be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

9. Watcombe Hall, Watcombe Beach Road, Torquay  P/2020/0627  
 
The Committee considered an application for conversion of existing care home 
into 8 flats & 4 houses with extensions, alterations & landscaping. Demolition of 
single storey link building & boiler house. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Change.  And the resolution of any new material considerations that may 
come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Change, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 

10. Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HA P/2020/0974  
 
The Committee considered an application for construction of twelve flats with 
associated parking (retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 November 2020 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions as set out in the submitted Report with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency and the resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


